It is valuable to reflect on the impact of different assumptions with regards to the final

outcome and conclusion of the analysis. Some factors will have a bigger impact than

others, and I have chosen to look at the following factors in a sensitivity analysis:

- The projected 3-month Nibor

- The share of impaired loans to total loans to customers

- The growth in the risk-weighted assets

- The dividend payout ratio

Chart 31 shows the input for the sensitivity analysis and the corresponding CET 1

capital ratio in the second quarter of 2016.

Chart 31, Historical and projected capital adequacy ratios (%) and risk-weighted assets, NOKm (annual

reports)

Changes in the forecasted 3-month Nibor

A 10 percent reduction or increase in the Norges Bank’s projection curve for the 3-

month Nibor, results in a 0.12 percent increase or reduction in DNB’s CET 1 ratio. When

the market rate increases the market funding for the bank becomes more expensive.

Additionally, the interest margin on loans to customers does not follow the increase in

the Nibor which makes the income increase on loans to customers less than the interest

Sensitivity input

High Baseline Low

3-month Nibor - 10% Norges Bank projection + 10%

Impaired loans - 1% 1.29 % + 1%

Risk-weighted assets - 0.5% 0.79 % + 0.5%

Dividend payout ratio - 10% 25 % + 10%

CET 1 ratio output 2Q 2016

High Baseline Low

3-month Nibor 13.74 % 13.62 % 13.50 %

Impaired loans 14.01 % 13.62 % 13.23 %

Risk-weighted assets 14.32 % 13.62 % 12.96 %

Dividend payout ratio 14.00 % 13.62 % 13.24 %

 92

expense on the market funding, resulting in less retained income and therefore a lower

CET 1 ratio. The opposite effect occurs in the event of lowered interest rates.

Changes in the level of impaired loans

If the share of impaired loans to total loans to customers increases, the expense of

impaired loans in the bank’s income statement increases, and the bank is able to retain

less profit which reduces the CET 1 ratio. 1 percent increase in impaired loans to total

loans to customers translates into a 0.39 percent lower CET 1 ratio. If the level of

impaired loans decreases, then the bank will register recoveries of loans previously